by the Independent Shareholders, ordinary resolutions nos. 1 and 2 were duly passed

as an ordinary resolution of the Company. Further, as more than 75% of the votes

were cast in favour of the above special resolution no. 3 by the Independent
Shareholders, the special resolution no. 3 was duly passed as a special resolution of
the Company.

INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL

Upon approval by the Shareholders by way of passing the ordinary resolution no. 1
at the EGM, the Increase in Authorised Share Capital has become unconditional and
effective. Accordingly, the authorised share capital of the Company has increased to
US$100,000,000 divided into 5,000,000,000 Shares.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement;
and (b) immediately after the Completion assuming that there is no other change to
the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the Completion, are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

(Note 1)

Immediately after
the Completion(Note 2)

Number of

Shares held %

Number of

Shares held %

The Subscriber and parties acting in
concert with it

The Subscriber (Note 3) 64,565,624 24.54 594,565,624 74.96

Other shareholder

Yayue Longte Co., Limited

(亞悅隆特有限公司) (Note 4, Note 5) 43,855,948 16.67 43,855,948 5.53

Other public Shareholders (Note 5) 154,714,120 58.79 154,714,120 19.51

Total issued Shares 263,135,692 100.00 793,135,692 100.00

− 4 −

Notes:

(1) These percentages are calculated based on 263,135,692 Shares in issue as at the date of this

announcement.

(2) These percentages are calculated based on 793,135,692 Shares in issue upon Completion

(assuming there is no change to the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the

Company from the date of this announcement up to the Completion other than the issue of the

Subscription Shares).

(3) For details of the ultimate shareholders of the Subscriber, please refer to the section headed

“Information of the Subscriber” on page 11 of the Circular.

(4) Yayue Longte Co., Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Liu Yang. Yayue Longte Co., Limited and